
1 
 

UNICEF Office of Research - Innocenti 
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 We note that the ToR suggest that ethical approval is only to be obtained from 
COSTECH, and about 1 month in the timeline is allocated for the application process. 
However, considering the health-related intervention components and outcomes, we 
would expect this study to require NIMR ethical approval as well. Has there been a 
waiver of this requirement for this study? If not, it would need to be submitted to 
NIMR, and in our experience this process takes between 4 and 6 months, which 
would affect the study timeline.   
 
Response: NIMR ethical approval can be substituted for COSTECH if most 
appropriate. The fieldwork schedule (and subsequently implementation of the 
intervention) may have to be revised subject to expected timeline for ethical approval. 
 

 While it is clear that the study design has already been done, we would like to 
confirm that there would be scope within this consultancy for the contracted 
institution’s scientific input into the design of data collection tools and data 
analysis/interpretation.  
 
Response: Yes, we intend to work with the co-PI and team to input on data collection 
tools and data analysis/interpretation. There is also scope for future collaboration on 
academic manuscripts (not covered under the current TORs). 
 

 We are aware of a number of ongoing or planned initiatives in the country (and in 
some cases in the selected districts) with similar objectives and intervention 
components, including the USAID-funded Kizazi Kipya for youth, the PEPFAR 
DREAMS initiative, and the Global Affairs Canada initiative for maternal, neonatal 
and sexual and reproductive health (implemented by a number of partners, including 
AMREF, CARE, Aga Khan). Has this potential contamination risk been taken into 
account in the study design?  
 
Response: The intervention districts were chosen based on the planned roll—out 
timeline of components of the government-run Productive Social Safety Net 
Programme, specifically with regards to the public works and livelihoods 
components, and upon government request. A strength of this intervention is that it is 
working directly with government and thus potential for scale-up and sustainability is 
superior to that of programs implemented by NGOs. However, it comes with its own 
risks, including the need to be flexible about choosing locations. UNICEF has 
conducted an initial mapping exercise of other programs running in the study 
districts, which will be shared with the contractor and may need to be continuously 
updated.  The study design, where communities from each district will be randomly 
assigned to treatment arm assumes that treatment and control arms will be similar 
with respect to exposure to other existing NGO programs, on average. In addition, 
we will also collect information on participation in some of these key programs so we 
can control for, or at least investigate if participation is balanced between treatment 
and comparison groups. We believe it is unlikely that any one program would have 
rolled out in a parallel manner as the public works and livelihoods components we 
are testing. This is a reoccurring issue for large-scale interventions in rural areas 
which receive programming from multiple NGOs/agencies and thus are applying the 
standard considerations in program evaluation. 
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 Please could you provide further details on the anticipated contents of the household 
lists from TASAF for the PSSN villages. 
 
Response: The lists will include PSSN beneficiary name, and number of youth in 
each households aged 15-24 years who are currently out of school (broken down by 
15-17 years and 18-24 years), as gathered by TASAF officials at recent payments. 
More extensive information at the household level is not available to us currently but 
there may be a possibility of requesting additional information from TASAF. 
 

 Do the lists contain rosters of household members, including all details (e.g. current 
ages, out of school status of youth) required for the sampling, or will we be required 
to follow up directly with households to obtain the necessary details?  

 
Response: The lists will include number of youth who are in the age range and 
currently out of school in the PSSN participating households, as gathered by officials 
at recent payments. More extensive information at the household level is not 
available to us currently. Some follow-up may be required.  
 

 Will the TASAF household lists be provided as a hard or soft copy, and in which 
format? 
 
Response: They will be provided in scanned form from a hardcopy Word document. 
 

 Do you anticipate that the TASAF data will require substantial cleaning before 
sampling can be conducted? 
 
Response: The records should be complete with respect to households and number 
of target youth. Sampling strategy can be further discussed/developed with 
contractor and may involve a random selection of households based on the existing 
TASAF lists, with the development of a replacement list. Selected households will be 
approached during fieldwork, asked to list names, gender, age and school status of 
youth residing in the household, and one youth would be randomly selected at that 
time. 
 

 Please could you provide further details of the ‘community-based targeting as per 
TASAF guidelines’ (page 24) that is required for listing the non-PSSN villages?  
 
Response: We are still in the process of obtaining the guidelines on procedures to be 
used to replicate this activity from TASAF. A community committee comprised of 
community leaders (chiefs, teachers, etc.), ideally gender-balanced, but in practice 
fewer females were recruited due to literacy requirements, is formed in each village 
and then given eligibility criteria for the PSSN. The committee then identifies those 
households which fit the criteria (food insecure, etc.). During PSSN targeting, a 
second phase was carried out using a proxy means test (PMT) to verify poverty 
status among those selected by the community committees, however in the districts 
targeted by the current intervention, 86% and 99% of households selected by the 
committee were judged by the PMT to meet poverty criteria and subsequently 
enrolled into the PSSN, in Mufindi and Lindi DC, respectively. Thus we do not intend 
to conduct the PMT stage to simulate program enrolment, and only community 
targeting will be used. 
 

 What does the process entail and with whom is it conducted (e.g. village leaders, 
directly with households)? 
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Response: See response above.  
 

 How long is this process anticipated to take per household/village? 
Response: This process may take two weeks.  
 

 Would an alternative CAPI software to CSPro, such as Survey Solutions, be 
acceptable for conducting the quantitative surveys? 
Response: Yes, alternative software may be proposed.  
 

 How do you foresee the role of the Co-Principal Investigator in the survey? Are you 
open to the suggestion of an alternative team structure or is the specified team 
structure a fixed requirement? 
 
Response: An alternative structure may be proposed.  The Co-PI’s role will be to lead 
activities as explained in the TOR, including inputting into study instruments and data 
analysis; leading all fieldwork planning and implementation; inputting into reports and 
co-presenting findings to government and in other venues. Involvement in academic 
papers outside the scope of these TORs is possible, subject to approval from 
UNICEF and government. 
 

 Costech clearance is mentioned in the TOR, however the National Institute for 
Medical Research (NIMR) is not mentioned. Do you anticipate needing to obtain 
clearance from NIMR in order to conduct the health facility data collection? 
 
Response: NIMR ethical approval can be substituted for COSTECH if most 
appropriate. The fieldwork schedule (and subsequently implementation of the 
intervention) may have to be revised subject to expected timeline for ethical approval. 
 

 Please could you confirm the number of treatment arms. Will there be 40 villages in 
each of 5 arms (page 19) or 50 villages in each of 4 arms (page 23)? 
 
Response: There will be 40 villages in each of five arms. We apologize for the 
inconsistency. 

 
 Is the community questionnaire anticipated to be 15-20 minutes long (page 20) or 30 

minutes long (page 23)? 
 
Response: The community questionnaire should take 20 minutes to administer per 
community with a village leader (eg, teacher, etc.). 
 

 Is the minimum length of enumerator training 10 days or 12 days? On page 21 both 
figures are mentioned as the minimum number of training days. Are the additional 2 
days to account for 2 days of pilot/field practice? 
Response: Minimum number of training is 10 days; 12 days was a typo. 
 

 Page 26, row 17, mentions participation in data analysis. This activity doesn’t appear 
to be detailed elsewhere in the TOR. Please could you explain what the analysis is 
likely to involve so that we can budget accordingly.  
 
Response: The data analysis strategy will be developed by UNICEF Office of 
Research – Innocenti (with flexibility for input from contractor) and the majority of 
data analysis will be carried about by researchers at Innocenti. At a minimum, the 
contractor should be available to answer questions about the data as they arise 
(during fieldwork when checks will be run and again during the analysis period) and 
review the report write-up, inputting on sections around fieldwork implementation, 
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ethical procedures followed, referrals, etc. Additionally, there is flexibility for more 
involvement around the data analysis as the contractor is willing; indeed this would 
reflect a more collaborative research initiative and possibly be of more scholarly 
interest to the selected contractor. In the case of the latter, an analysis plan will be 
decided and outcomes for analysis will be divided among analysis team members 
(e.g., one person might analyze all outcomes related to mental health and write up 
that section of the report). At baseline, statistical analysis will include summarizing 
outcomes and controls (individual-, household- and community level) by study arm 
and testing for statistical balance of outcomes between treatment arm at baseline, 
and also further summarizing and testing for balance by gender and age group 
(under 18 and 18 and above). Further, to facilitate capacity building among potential 
collaborators and junior researchers, data may be used by in-country researchers for 
additional analyses (e.g., PhD dissertations), subject to approval by government, 
UNICEF Tanzania and UNICEF Office of Research  - Innocenti (preference given to 
junior researchers working with existing study team members). 

 


